well as the impairment losses of the other assets.

3. Pro-Forma EBITDA before valuations. It is an alternative name of the previously mentioned

measure.

4. Retail EBITDA.  Sum of each EBITDA of the shopping centers Golden Hall, Mediterranean

Cosmos and The Mall Athens.

5. EBITDA of the shopping centers (The Mall Athens, Mediterranean Cosmos and Golden

Hall). Individual EBITDA of the companies Lamda Olympia Village SA, PYLAIA SA and

Lamda Domi SA, which are involved in the exploitation of the shopping centers The Mall

Athens, Mediterranean Cosmos and Golden Hall respectively.

6. Change in EBITDA of the shopping centers (The Mall Athens, Mediterranean Cosmos,

Golden Hall). Percentage change of the current year vs last year.

7. Net Debt / Total Assets. (Debt minus Cash and cash equivalents minus Financial instruments

held at fair value through profit or loss) over (Investment property plus Property, plant and

equipment plus Investment in joint ventures and associates plus Inventories).

8. Net Debt / Equity (Debt minus Cash and cash equivalents minus Financial instruments held at

fair value through profit or loss) over Equity.

Pro-Forma

01.01.2018 to

31.12.2018

EBITDA before valuations 46.785 1.624 48.408

Net gains/loss from fair value adjustment on investment property and land 56.096 (35) 56.061

EBITDA 102.881 1.589 104.469

Impairment provision relating to property repurchase (624) - (624)

Depreciation (727) (329) (1.056)

Net interest (25.846) (1.242) (27.089)

Taxes (14.676) (17) (14.693)

Group results 61.008 61.008

01.01.2018 to

31.12.2018

Condensed Group financial figures

(all amounts in € thousands)

Share of net profit of

investments in joint

ventures

LAMDA Development S.A.   Annual financial report

1 January – 31 December 2018

  6

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

The subsidiary company Pylaia S.A. agreed with the Ecumenical Patriarchate, owner of the land plot on

which the Company developed and operate the Mediterranean Cosmos Shopping Centre (the Centre), to the

extension of the long-term lease of the said land plot area for 30 additional years, until 2065. The positive

[…]

affected by the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 are not included. As a result, the totals and sub-totals

presented cannot be recalculated on the basis of the amounts provided.

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

IFRS 15 has been issued in May 2014. The objective of the standard is to provide a single, comprehensive

revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers to improve comparability within industries, across

industries, and across capital markets. It contains principles that an entity will apply to determine the

measurement of revenue and timing of when it is recognized. The underlying principle is that an entity

recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects

to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.

IFRS 15 applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless such contracts fall within the

scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to measure revenue from customer

contracts. These steps are the following:

31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018

all amounts in € thousands As released Impact As adjusted

(IAS 39) (IFRS 9) (IFRS 9)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Other receivables 18.576 -10.200 8.376

Total non-current assets 322.692 -10.200 312.492

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 27.130 -10.385 16.745

Financial instruments held at fair value

through profit or loss
27.557 - 27.557

Cash and cash equivalents 29.894 - 29.894

Total current assets 87.554 -10.385 74.196

Total assets 410.245 -20.585 389.661

EQUITY

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) -148.218 -20.585 -168.803

Total equity 231.589 -20.585 211.004

Total equity and liabilities 410.245 -20.585 389.661

COMPANY

LAMDA Development S.A.   Annual financial report

1 January – 31 December 2018

  53

a) Definition of the contract. b) Definition of the contract’s performance obligations. c) Definition of the

transaction price. d) Allocation of the transaction price to the contract’s performance obligations. e) Revenue

recognition when the entity fulfills the contract’s performance obligations.

The underlying principle is that an entity recognizes revenue in order to reflect the transfer of the goods or

services to customers to the amount it is entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. It also includes